
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 22 April 2015 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held 21 January 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar, 
Neighbourhood Services. 

5. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2015:  
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
the Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

6. Risk Register Update 2014/15:  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
the Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

7. Internal Audit Charter:  (Pages 39 - 62) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15:  (Pages 63 - 76) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Laura Renaudon 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 April 2015 
 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 
Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Chaplow, P Conway, 

K Corrigan, N Foster, B Moir, M Plews 
(Chairman), M Simmons, D Stoker and 
K Thompson 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham (Vice-Chairman), I Harrington 
and GD O'Hehir 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 21 January 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Plews (Chairman) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, M Simmons and K Thompson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors JV Graham (Vice-Chairman), I Harrington and GD O'Hehir 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, A Bonner, 
J Buckham, B Moir and D Stoker. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held 24 September 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 September 2014 to 31 December 2014 and the 
comparison to the same period for 2013, highlighting that there was a net increase 
of 5 cremations.  It was noted there was a total of 737 for the three month period 
with the September to December profile breakdown showing 210 from Durham, 36 
from Spennymoor and 489 from outside of the area.  Members noted that the initial 
2014/15 income budget estimate was 2,200, with current estimates based on the 
first 9 months of the year being for an outturn position of 2,144 cremations which 
would be 56 less than budget and an underachievement of cremation fee income of 
£35,280. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had decreased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £12,520 less 
than the comparable period last year.  It was added that the figure from the 
previous year coincided with a large number of renewals, therefore a year on year 
comparison was not appropriate. 

 
It was explained that the Business Administration Apprentice had continued to work 
well with the team and had proved to be a valuable asset to the Crematorium.  
Members noted that the two year fixed term contract for the apprentice position was 
due to come to an end on 15 September 2015 and Members were asked whether 
they would wish for either: a full-time Technical Assistant post to be created at the 
Crematorium, incurring an additional cost of £10,000 per year; or that an advert be 
placed for a replacement Business Administration Apprentice for when the current 
post ends in September 2015.  Members noted that the recommendation was to 
create a full-time Technical Assistant. 

 
The Joint Committee was informed that, in line with previous years, a joint 
application with the South Road Cemetery would be submitted to retain the Green 
Flag status and that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£3,333 for St. Cuthbert’s Hospice.  The Bereavement Services Manager also 
explained that the Christmas Tree provided by St. Cuthbert’s Hospice had been 
very popular and St. Cuthbert’s had asked if they could provide a tree for Christmas 
2015, at no cost to the Crematorium, and no other organisation had requested to 
place a tree.   

 
The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that Phase 1 works had been 
completed ahead of schedule on 3 November 2014 and the overall works remain 
on budget.  It was noted that Phase 2 works began on 15 November 2014, with a 
turf-cutting ceremony with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee 
held on 25 November 2015, which was also an opportunity to officially open Phase 
1. 

 
The Joint Committee noted that the new cremators as supplied by IFZW had been 
in-situ since May 2012 and monitoring of the energy use had shown that the 
cremators had continued to run more efficiently with an associated reduction in gas 
consumption as they bedded in and staff become more proficient in their usage.  

 
Members asked questions in relation to whether the apprentice position should be 
retained and, if the Technical Assistant post was created, whether the position 
would be subject to open competition.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted 
that should Members agree to the Technical Assistant being created, it would be 
advertised internally at both Durham County Council and Spennymoor Town 
Council.  Councillor K Thompson suggest the apprentice position should be 
retained, the remaining Members agreed that a Technical Assistant Post be 
created.    

 
 Resolved: 
 

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium and monitoring against 
 budget be noted. 

Page 2



(ii) That a full-time Technical Assistant post be created from September 2015. 
(iii) That the application for the 2015 Green Flag Award be noted. 
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to respective charities be noted. 
(v) That St. Cuthbert’s Hospice be allowed to supply a charity Christmas Tree 
 for 2015. 
(vi) That the progress with Phase 2 works at the Crematorium be noted. 
(vii) That the gas and energy usage performance of the three cremators be 
 noted. 
 
 

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31/12/14 and Projected Outturn to 
31/03/15  
 
The Head of Finance - Financial Services, Paul Darby referred Members to 
Financial Monitoring Report, as set out in the usual format, for the period to 31 
December 2014 and with projected outturn to 31 March 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the budget, though as mentioned in the previous report the reduced number of 
cremations had impacted upon income.  It was explained that the reasons for the 
major variances were set out in detail in the report, and Councillors were reminded 
of the decision to use reserves to be able to quickly progress the Crematorium 
improvement works in year.   
 
Members noted a projected total reserve of approximately £1.28 Million at the year-
end, giving a strong financial position.  The Head of Finance – Financial Services 
noted that once the improvement works had been completed, then reserves would 
built up steadily, ready for further cremator replacement in 10-15 years at the end of 
the life-cycle of the current equipment.  It was added that there was a rebate from 
the Crematoria Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation (CAMEO) scheme, 
now built into the forecast moving forward but Finance Staff were in dialogue with 
CAMEO as regards the initial figure quoted which we expected to increase.     
 
Councillor P Conway asked whether the premises overspend would be lower next 
year.  The Head of Finance – Financial Services noted that the overspend was a 
effectively a “one-off”, though the 2016/17 budget would still retain scope to 
accommodate one-off expenditure.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the April to December 2014 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring 

Report and associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2015 be 
noted. 

(ii) That the projected year end Earmarked and General Reserve balances as at 
31 March 2015. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



6 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  
 
The Head of Finance - Financial Services noted that it was a requirement for the 
body that reviews the accounts to also have a review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
Members noted that part of the role of Durham County Council’s Audit Committee 
was to scrutinise the performance and effectiveness of Internal Audit.  It was 
explained that this, and the work of External Auditors, provided assurance to the 
Joint Committee that the work carried out by Internal Audit was in line with best 
practice and the latest audit standards.   
 
The Head of Finance - Financial Services explained that Appendix 3 to the report 
set out the main outcomes from the review and the resultant improvement plan.  
Members were reminded that the review feeds into the Annual Governance 
Statement and Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the information demonstrating the efficiency and effectiveness of the 

Durham Coun
[...]
13/14 2014/15 Change 

January 226 253 + 3* + 27 + 3* 

February 179 + 5* 213 + 0* + 34 - 5* 

March 179 + 2* 217 + 2* + 38 + 0* 

TOTAL 584 + 7* 683 + 5* + 99 – 2* 

 
    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts 

 

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In summary 
203 came from Durham, 33 came from Spennymoor and 447 from outside of the 
area. There have been 5 NVF cremations undertaken for the period covered by this 
report, compared to 7 in the comparable period last year, which is a decrease of 2 
NVF and an increase of 99 Cremations. 

 

4. The total number of cremations to 31 March 2015 was 2,287 compared with 2,227 in 
2013/14, an increase of 60. Members will recall that the 2014/15 budget was set on 
a prudent basis and assumed 2,200 cremations during the year. The actual number 
of cremations undertaken have therefore exceeded budget by a total of 87. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £44,810 which is 
included in the budgetary control report. 
 

5. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous four financial years: 
 

Year Cremations 

2010/11 2,282 

2011/12 2,205 

2012/13 2,379 

2013/14 2,227 

2014/15 2,287 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Members will recall that performance earlier in the year indicated that cremations 
were below target, however, in quarter three and four the numbers increased. A 
brochure was produced during the year to promote the various services available at 
the crematorium and retain market share. The increase in cremation numbers during 
the last year demonstrates that the crematorium has maintained a good reputation 
with good service provision. 

 
Memorials 
 
6. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the period 

January  to March 2015 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

 (Jan – March) 2013/14 (Jan – March) 2014/15 

 Number                   £ Nu
[...]
Britain.The Bereavement Services 
Manager and Councillor Maria Plews will be attending as unfortunately Councillor 
Graham is unable to attend the conference which is to be held at the Holiday Inn, 
Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 6 to Wednesday 8 July 2015. 

 Page 10



 
 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
11. The Crematorium received a cheque relating to the recycling of metals from the 

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management to the sum of £4,487 for 
Macmillan Cancer Support in March 2015.  

 
12. Arrangements were made for the cheque to be presented to St Cuthbert’s Hospice 

by the Committee Chair,Vice Chair and the Bereavement Services Manager on 1  
April 2015. 
  

Crematorium Improvement Works 
 
13. Phase 2 of the redevelopment works commenced on 15 November 2014 and were 

completed ahead of schedule on 16 March 2015. This has created a large, light and 
spacious book of remembrance building with adequate space for the cabinets, along 
with room for the flower vases to stand. 

 
14. A Project update (No 5) was recently distributed to members and is attached at 

Appendix 3 for information. 
 
15. At the meeting held on 24 September 2014 the detailed design and prices for Phase 

2 were received at £187,769 and the outturn is in line with this budget. 
 

16. Phase 3 works are due to commence on site over the weekend of the 11 April with 
the majority of the work to be undertaken over each weekend for approximately five 
months. This will involve the crematorium remaining closed every Monday to ensure 
that that any unfinished tasks can be completed before the crematorium re-opens for 
services on a Tuesday. There were 150 services held on a Monday between April 
2014 and August 2014 and there is sufficient spare capacity to accommodate these 
numbers between Tuesday and Saturday within the same period in 2015 until the 
works have been completed. All funeral directors have been advised of the 
arrangements and are happy to work alongside us to achieve the end result. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
17. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee: 
 

(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium and monitoring against 
budget. 

(ii) Note the long term sickness absence. 

(iii) Note the attendance at the Burial & Cremation Conference. 

(iv) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity. 

(v) Note the completion of the Phase 2 works. 

(vi) Note the start date of the Phase 3 works. 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager  
Tel:  03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk 

Page 11



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

 

Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income and the crematorium 
improvement works. 
 
Staffing  
As identified in the report.  
 
Risk  
There are no risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this  report. 
 
Human Rights 
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report. 
 
Procurement 
There are no procurement issues associated with this report. 
 
Disability Issues 
There are no disability issues associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications associated with this report.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 12



 

Appendix 2: Breakdown of Figures 

 

 Jan Feb Mar Total  
Jan-Mar 

DURHAM 77 64 62 203 

BARNARD CASTLE   2 2 

BILLINGHAM 1   1 

BINCHESTER    0 

BISHOP AUCKLAND 6 8 8 22 

BISHOP MIDDLEHAM 2  2 4 

BLACKHALL  6 1 3 10 

BIRTLEY  1  1 

BLYTH    0 

CHESTER LE STREET 20 21 13 54 

BERWICK    0 
[...]
nal Net Risk Scores following 

the review and all risks are considered to be at a tolerable level. 
 
Embedding Risk Management 
 
13. In order to ensure that risk management continues to be embedded and that the risk 

register is kept up to date, regular reviews will need to continue to be carried out to 
ensure any new and emerging risks are identified, existing risks are removed if no 
longer appropriate and existing risks are reviewed taking into account current issues. 

 
Conclusions 
 
14. The original risk register has been revised and updated and rescored, where 

appropriate, in accordance with Durham County Council criteria.   
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
15. It is recommended that: 
 

• Members of the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee note the 
content of this report and the updated position following the September review. 

• The Risk Registers are kept up to date and continue to be reviewed by the 
Joint Committee on a half yearly basis the next one to be completed in 
January 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Background Papers 
 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
25 September 2013 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
23 January 2013 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 
September 2012 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
25 January 2012 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
28 September 2011      

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
26 January 2011     

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
29 September 2010  

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
27 January 2010 

• Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
12 June 2009 

• External Audit Report – Report to Central Durham Cremator
[...]
 

5 12 

6 Failure of Cremators / Specialist Equipment 6 7 

7 ICT and Power Failure 10 3 

8 Loss of Income/Money 5 12 

9 Breakdown of Partnership 7 6 

10 Loss of knowledge and ability to cover existing workload 
through premature staff loss 

10 3 

11 Managing excess deaths 12 2 

12 Financial Losses due to reputation 3 14 

13 Contractual failure in relation to future planned projects 
or maintenance leading to financial claims or losses and 
loss of reputation and income e.g. Replacement of 
Cremators 

3 14 

15 Inability to recruit appropriately qualified staff at short 
notice 

10 3 

16 Lack of awareness of the Impact of Equalities, DDA, 
Access to Services and Age Legislation 

3 14 

17 Damage to Public or Vehicles due to tree branches falling 6 7 

19 Loss of knowledge and ability to cover existing workload 
through staff loss.  (CLOSED SEPTEMBER 2014) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



Risk. 
No. 

Risk – Ranked by Net Risk Score 
Net 
Risk 
Score 

Ranking 

19 Loss of knowledge and ability to cover existing workload 
through staff loss. (CLOSED SEPTEMBER 2014) 

  

3 Impact of staff morale due to uncertainty over Job 
Evaluation and Single Status 

14 1 

11 Managing excess deaths 12 2 

7 ICT and Power Failure 10 3 

10 Loss of knowledge and ability to cover existing workload 
through premature staff loss 

10 3 

15 Inability to recruit appropriately qualified staff at short 
notice 

10 3 

9 Breakdown of Partnership 7 6 

1 Not implementing changes in legislation 6 7 

2 Non compliance with the new fire order 6 7 

4 Sickness absence of key staff 6 7 

6 Failure of Cremators / Specialist Equipment 6 7 

17 Damage to Public or Vehicles due to tree branches falling 6 7 

5 Disclosure of confidential information through incorrect 
disposal / maintenance of information 

5 12 

8 Loss of Income/Money 5 12 

12 Financial Losses due to reputation 3 14 

13 Contractual failure in relation to future planned projects 
or maintenance lea
[...]
m 
Joint Committee 
 

22 April 2015 
 
Annual Internal Audit Report 
2014/15 
 

 

 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2014/15. 

(Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 
Background   
 
2. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that can 
be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. 

 
4. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee 
in 2014/15. This opinion ranking provides assurance that there is a sound system of 
control in operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant 
inclusion in the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Recommendation 
 
5. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment for 2014/15. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Contact:  Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Tel:  03000 269 645 E-mail: paul.bradley@durham.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review core systems 
in operation and ensure through our work that the Joint Committee ha
[...]
he three year Service Level 
Agreement covering the provision of Internal Audit Services up to 31 March 2017. 

2. All Internal Audit work carried out in 2014/15 was in accordance with proper 
internal audit practices as described within the PSIAS that came into effect from 
01 April 2013. 

3. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a 
report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

Service Provided and Audit Methodology 
 
4. Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations. 

5. Our primary objective is to provide an independent and objective annual opinion 
on the Joint Committee’s control environment which is comprised of the systems 
of governance, risk management and internal control. 

6. The Internal Audit Charter establishes and defines the role, the terms of 
reference and the scope of audit work, including the audit strategy, organisational 
independence and the reporting lines of Internal Audit. The Charter was revised 
during 2013/14 to reflect PSIAS and was further updated for approval by the Joint 
Committee on 22 April 2015. 

7. In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, a risk based audit approach has 
been applied to work undertaken in 2014/15. 

8. To determine the audit opinion the internal audit service has considered the 

following: 

 

• The adequacy of risk identification, assessment and mitigation 

• The adequacy and application of controls to mitigate identified risk 

• The adequacy and extent of compliance with the Council’s corporate 

governance framework 

• The extent of compliance with relevant legislation 

• The extent to which the organisation’s assets and interests are accounted 

for and safegua
[...]
ce the control environment or promote value for money. 

 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held 21 January 2015
	4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2015:
	6 Risk Register Update 2014/15:
	7 Internal Audit Charter:
	220415-CDCJC-Item7-IntAuditCharter-App2

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15:



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 22 April 2015 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor JV Graham 
(Vice-Chairman, in the Chair – Spennymoor Town Council)  

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, B Moir, D Stoker and K Thompson

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Conway, N Foster, 
M Plews, M Simmons and Town Councillor I Harrington.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 21 January 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2015 to March 2015 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2014, highlighting that there was a net increase of 99 cremations.  
It was noted there was a total of 683 for the three month period with the January to 
March 2015 profile breakdown showing 203 from Durham, 33 from Spennymoor 
and 447 from outside of the area.  Councillors were asked to note that the figure for 
the total number of cremations to 31 March 2015 was 2,287, compared to a prudent 
budget assumption of 2,200 cremations, representing an over-achievement in 
cremation fee income of £44,810.  



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the performance over the previous four 
financial years and reminded Members a Crematorium Brochure had been 
produced to promote the services available at the Crematorium and to help retain 
market share.  It was added that the increase in cremation numbers indicated that 
the Crematorium had maintained a good reputation and good service provision 
while improvement works were being undertaken.    

Members were asked to note the number of memorials sold in comparison to the 
same period the previous year, with sales being £4,846 less.  It was explained that, 
as reported previously, a backlog exercise undertaken by Crematorium staff in 
relation to renewals last year had contributed to an increased amount of memorial 
sales in 2013/14.

The Joint Committee noted an issue in respect of long term sickness and 
arrangements put in place for Durham County Council to assist until such time as 
the employee returned to work. 

Councillors noted the usual arrangements had been made for the Bereavement 
Services Manager and the Chairman of the Joint Committee to attend the Joint 
Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and Cremation 
Society of Great Britain, to be held at Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 6 to 
Wednesday 8 July 2015.  It was noted on this occasion the Bereavement Services 
Manager would be accompanied by Councillor M Plews.

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £4,487 for Macmillan Cancer Support.  
The Bereavement Services Manager noted that the cheque was presented to St. 
Cuthbert’s Hospice by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee on 
1 April 2015.  

The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to report setting out the 
update on Crematorium Improvement Works.  It was added that the Phase 2 works 
had commenced on 15 November 2014 and had completed ahead of schedule on 
16 March 2015.  Members noted that Phase 3 works had commenced the weekend 
of 11 April 2015 and that the majority of works would be undertaken each weekend 
for approximately five months.  It was explained that the Crematorium would remain 
closed on Mondays in order to have the facility prepared for services and it was 
noted there was sufficient capacity to accommodate the approximately 150 services 
displaced from the Mondays.  The Bereavement Services Manager reassured 
Members that Funeral Directors had been consulted regarding the arrangements 
and all were happy to work alongside the Crematorium during the period of works.

Councillor D Bell asked if services held on Saturdays were charged at a higher cost 
to those held during the week.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted they 
were charged at a higher rate, though this had not detracted from the popularity of 
such services.  Councillor K Thompson asked whether the Phase 2 works had been 
completed on budget.  The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that the 
Phase 2 works had been completed on budget.      



Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium and monitoring against 
budget be noted.

(ii) That the long term sickness absence be noted.
(iii) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted.
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted. 
(v) That the completion of Phase 2 works be noted.
(vi) That the start date of the Phase 3 works be noted.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2015 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2015 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the income and expenditure were broadly in line 
with the base budget and the major variances were set out within the report.  It was 
noted that Phase 2 works had been brought forward, however this had been offset 
by the increase in income.  Members noted that a new unbudgeted annual 
cremation abatement payment from the CAMEO scheme had resulted in additional 
income of £42,779 relating to 2013/14 and also it was anticipated for a 2014/15 
payment of £52,220 resulting in a total of £94,999 CAMEO abatement income in 
year.

It was explained that the provisional outturn position showed a net income of 
£46,589 above the base budget to be included in the major capital works reserves 
as previously agreed by Members.  Members noted a projected Reserve of 
approximately £1.46 Million at the year-end, giving a strong financial position.

Resolved:

That the April 2014 to March 2015 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2015 be noted.

6 Risk Register Update 2014/15 

The Principal Accountant asked Members to note the Risk Register Update 
2014/15 report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly basis.  
Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with 
risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the Bereavement 
Services Manager.  

It was noted that the risk identified as Risk 19: “Loss of Knowledge and ability to 
cover existing workload through staff loss”, a consequence of the retirement of the 
Superintendent and Registrar had been closed September 2014.  It was added that 
Risk 3 in relation to “Impact on staff morale due to uncertainty over job evaluation 
and single status” would be removed, as single status had now been implemented.  



It was explained that of the main risks that remained, such as “ICT and Power 
Failure”, plans were in place to best mitigate any problems that could arise.  
Members learned that the operational risk that had an outstanding action, in relation 
to “limited space in the office area” was set out within the appendix to the report.

Resolved:

(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 
the content of the report and the updated position following the September 
review.

(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by 
the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis, the next one to be completed in 
September 2015.

7 Internal Audit Charter 

The Chairman introduced the Audit and Fraud Manager, Stephen Carter who was 
in attendance to speak to Members as regards an update to the Internal Audit 
Charter (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee that the Internal Audit 
Charter had last been updated in January 2014 to reflect the changes in Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and working standards.  Subsequent to further 
guidance updating proper practices underpinning the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (England) 2011, Members were asked to note changes reflected in the 
Internal Audit Charter as attached to the report.  It was explained that the main 
differences were the removal of “Full Assurance” and “No Assurance” from the 
Assurance Ratings, the remaining ratings being: “Substantial”; “Moderate” and 
“Limited” and changes to priority ratings to now be set out as: “High”, “Medium” and 
“Best Practice”.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee approve 
the revised Internal Audit Charter.

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15 

The Audit and Fraud Manager, referred Members to the Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager thanked Members for the opportunity to present the 
report on behalf of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager and 
reminded the Joint Committee that the Annual Internal Audit Report fulfilled the 
requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and CIPFA Local 
Government Application note for the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion. 



Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that, from the work 
undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager was able to 
provide a “Substantial” overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness 
of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2014/15.  Members were 
reminded that “Substantial” was now the highest level of assurance rating.

The Audit and Fraud Manager noted that the appendices to the report set out the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit and highlighted strengths and weaknesses, 
setting out a few minor issues which were being addressed by the Bereavement 
Services Manager.

Councillor B Moir asked how the Committee could take assurance in the work 
carried out by Internal Audit.  The Audit and Fraud Manager noted that not only did 
Internal Audit adhere to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, a review by a 
“Peer Authority” was due to be undertaken next February.  It was added that the 
Council’s Internal Audit section carried out regular self-assessments and was also 
subject to scrutiny by the County Council’s Audit Committee as well as the Joint 
Committee itself.

Resolved:

That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall “Substantial” 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for 2014/15 be noted.

9 Meetings of the Joint Committee 

The Chairman noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee would be the 
Annual General Meeting, to be held on 24 June 2015 at 2.00pm, at County Hall, 
Durham.  Councillors noted that the meeting scheduled for 30 September 2015 
would be arranged to be held at Durham Crematorium, South Road to enable 
Members to view completed crematorium improvement works. 


